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3 = ; 4 75
. UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES /P4 “en/s
_ INDICATE LT sVC FFFFF SSSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nafions traffic
¢ PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR
(Address es)
FIELDSERV NEW YORK
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING
; EFERENCE
ONUC ) 60 EI?:LDSEEV REUR 3010, TRANSAIR AIRCRAFT SE-EDF WAS
‘ AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES IURING JULY AND AUGUST. HOURS FLOWN
DURING AUGUST 97 HOUHS and 05 MINUTES.
SAUNDERS
- :
2
:
[
8
THhO, B Drafted by :
BY: Authorized : J. Saunders
T. 0. D. 7 Sept 64

Date:




- :
I‘h M D/ I\h.
UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES -

Priorité Nations traffic
. INDICATE LTF SVce FFFFF SSS§8SS 33 PRIORITE is strictly limited.
\' PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS
r
NR
(Address es)
DNATIONS HOW TORK
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.
oNug3es < HAMDY FROM SAUNDERS: FLEASE FORWARD URGENTLY BY NEXT
POUCH TWO COPIRS TRANSAIR CONTRACT FOR OPERATION OF AIRCRAFT O-46 AND
T.0.R, Drafted by : Hes Cacouris
BY: EMCims Authorized : J. Jauniers
T.0.D. 4 IC}t 64

Dia 4 e i



YC103 NY a48/3% & 232" 3

LTF
_ ONue
E

301% RE YOUR 2962 PLEASE ADVISE IF TRANSAIR AIRCRAFT SE~EPD

WAS UNAVAILABLE FOR MORE THAN 24 HRS. DURING JULY AND AUGUST

FOR OTHER THAN UsN. REASONS. ALSO ADVISE NUMBER OF HRS. FLOWN "

DURING AUGUST ; 1
FIELDSERY "

COL 3810 2982 24 "
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’ %17 SAUNDERS FROM ELMS YOUR 2846 FORWARD SOONEST TRANSAIR

;
AFLIGHT TIMES FOR JMRieyily, ALSO HOURS AIR PROUSSE

[ b ; i
SUP-CHARTER. WILL TRY TO WANDLE TO YOUR MAXIMUM PENEFIT §/ s

FIELDSERV Pl
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- CAITARY AMFO. CORY- -5
YCE67 NY 119 12 32952%} / w:\/[p/_’zﬂl/‘d“ﬁliif
LTF i / f File No< (M‘
'?\ i EARae '3_| |
e 0. | B o
LEQ 3 e et — st - Q\/ﬁ' '»7‘,'\::5( |
LA

&#e4 ACTION LEOPOLDVILLE 773 INFO GAZA YOIR 24716 TRANSAIR |

RECUIREMENTS OTTER SPARE PARTS.
PARTS LIST FORWARDED OUR «7/16

—SOVER PARTS SFIPPED FRONM _ONUC TO UNVONM AND ARE EXCLUSIVE OF . o o
PARTS TO YE TRANSFERRED TO TRANSIR WITHOUT COST. TRANSAIR
@ 57 ark APPEARS To INDICATE ONLY RELATIVELY ;
SMALL QUANTITY OF TOTAL PARTS AVAILAFLE PACKED IN ELEVEN :
FOXES, SELECTION, SEPARATION AND REPACKING ENTAIL CONSIDERAELE |
EFFORT, SUGGEST YOU OFFER FOR SALE TO TRANSAIR AT OR COST
ALL PARTS AS LISTED, OTVERWISE WE MAY ATTEMPT TO SELL ELSE- |
WHERE, RE TRANSAIR LIST BFE. NO UNEF j é
P3/15 3 I
Q@) NED STOCK OF AIRCRAFT PARTS SINCE ALL PARTS SUPPLIED BY
RRR CCC AAA FFF AND ARE CANADIAN PROPERTY }
FIELDSERV *
COL 2804 773 B4/1¢€ €771¢ "

REGISTRY .
13 AUG1964 £ =) ‘,
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BAUﬂDER%ciFOM KUNI TZBERGER .
CONFﬁ%%@h PILOT TRANSAIR EXPIRED TODAY. REQUEST PRIMO- PROLONGAT!ION
OR REPLACEMENT AS EVACUATION WITH UN AIRCRAFT IS EXPECTED TO
TAKE PLACE TOMORROW FAMILY AND CHILDREN MUST BU EVACUATEED

s TO USUMBYRA TOMORROW . AND UTILIZATION -UN AIRCRAFT FOR THES

——

OCCASION 1S REQUESTEDs

11/8 1964 _ > \
1600z Loc




FISLDSSHV FRON SAUNDERS. YOUR 2770, RNSALR SHEDEN CUNTRACT. AAke NO
AGREENENT BSTWESH LARSEN-CUQF R OTHER THAN TO SPFECT PHAT WERS THE MAPPSR REPARRED
76 THE FIELD PUR A RECGUIENDATION ¥E WOULD BE PREPARED 10 SUPPOR? 8 JULY 1964 AS
OGN NGISO DATS. IS STATED IN GOURSS DISCUSSIGN LARSMI-GOOPSH AND MALE IN
UNDERSTANZING COIMMNCHENT DATL STILL UNDER DISCUSSION 48 WAS mmnm.

BEBB. nm'mtoammmnu&aamrmmmmg-

BILLING US FUR A FLIGHT GF 1 JULY FOR WEICH TRANSAIR HAD 70 CHARTUY AN AIN BROUSSE

m. PEOBNICALLY, THE OPTER AIRGRAFT WIRS NOT OREFATIONAL mx:r;nr AS
¥BS PILOTS WERS NO? CLEAKED POR FLYING UNTIL 7 JULY THSRRFORS OCTERS COULD NOP B
QPSRATED PRIOR 70 TEAT DATS. ALSO UNDSK TES THRMS OF THE CONTRACP ARTICLE 4,
TRAKSALR AHES NOR PiITTEY PO SUB-COSTHACT O JUB~CHAKTER HEOWEVER OF 1 JULY I WAS
INPERATIVE A LIGHE ALHGRAFP B8 NADE AVALLABLE ARD O DNDERSSANTING CONERAQE ¥AS 10
QM HOE O Y JULY TRANSAIR DID SUB-CKARTSR AN AIR BROUSSE AIRCRAPE. %8 DO NOP
NAVS IBTAILS OF COSTS INVOLVED AS ARKANGALENTS KADS BY THANSAIR BUT OF BASIS OF
BOUES FLOE nnnmmm-maﬁtnms ¥OULD NOI BB LSSS THAN DOLLARS
1000 TO TAB, THIKEFORS IN VISH OF PRORATING CLAUSE AND FACT AINCRAPY WER2 NOP

.../...

/ Exit * " L'QMI* y
Pﬂm + Supply
12.8.64. .
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UNATIORD EEWYORE

. UTILLIZED FOR FULL 50 PLYING BOURS & GONSIDUR 8 JULY AS AR BQUITABLE
COHMN NG BNT DATS FOR YITERS., TEIS BOWAVER 1J NO? A REQUIRSIENT AND 18

SUSJECT TO YOUR JUNGWISNT AdD Daciolidu

001 Chief, Purciasing and Supply Section

TR R e A K. CoGpaT/OE
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES Mom . nsolb.
INDICATE [~ svc FFFFF $588S PRIORITE s aflc
PRIORITY Service Rountine Priority NATIONS
NR
(Address es)

UNATIONS NEWYORK

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as reguired

Goiurg,  AE Ll

MCOIARMID FROM OSORIO TAFALL.

REUR 2688,

TRANSSAIR CONTRACT ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

WOULD CHARGE EXTRA COSTS TO PULICE PROJELT,

cec : Mr. Cacouris

STATEMENT US PROAG 1964 SAVINGS ESTIMATED AT § 650.000

USE DOUBLE SPACING.

YOUR ASSUMPTBON CORRECT, FLIGHTS TO LAGOS FOR ROTATION NIGERIAN

POLICE SO PLANNED THAT 100 FLIGHTS HOURS MONTHLY COVERED 8Y

FORWARDED

TO YOU UNDER COVER QUA LETTER L.444/64 DATED 27 JULY 1964 TAKING
IN CONSIDERATION 20,000 OULLARS SAVINGS ON ROTATION FLIGHTS TO BE
COVERED BY TRANSAIR CONTRACT. CSHOULD FLYING WOURS EXCEED 100

MONTHLY WHICH NOT IMPOSSIBLE WITH CURRENT SECURITY PROBLEMS WE

He Pichler
B.0sorio-Tafall

T.0.R. Drafted by :
BY: Authorized :

T. 00D f
Da'te.:

11 1. 8. 1 964
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INTER-OFFICE MEMORAN F08/ 004&"\ Saiinde s

_OPERATION DES NATIONS UNI?Z
AU CONGO [5

colh

10 : Mr. J. Saunders, Deputy Resident Representatiw,

A.W. Cooper, Chief, Purchasing and Supply Section

FROM :

: - T A, Crare
SUBJECT Transair Sweden Contract —
Ref.s HQ NY Pieldserv cable 2770 dated T Aug 64.

i

With usual commercial sharp practice it would appear
Mr. Larsen has only advised Fis comp company of what they would like
to hear.

In fact, I discussed with Mr, Larsen,upon his reqguest,
the pros and cons of a starting date for the contract and the
outcome of our discussion was that I informed Mr. Larsen "if the
matter were referred to the Field by Headquarters for a recommendation
I would be willing to support the 8th of July as the starting date
and, of course, subject to our not being billed for the Air Brousse
flight which Transair had to charter."™ I did not agree with
Mr. Larsen thatthe starting date would be 8 July 1964. Also, I
emphasized to Mr. Larsen that all negotiations in connection with
the contract are conducted with the Company by HQ New York. Further-
more, my willingness to support the 8th of July as a starting date
was based on the understanding that a starting date was still under
discussion.

Under the terms of the contract "draft" in our possession,
Article 8 (c), we are obliged to pay $6600.00 per month per Otter or
per 50 flying hours. Article 8 (d) states "If during any part of
this period, any of the aircraft under a. and c. above shall not
be available for use by the UN and no equivalent aircraft is
substituted for it, the charges shall be prorated on the basis of
the periods of aircraft aveilability eseceeee”

Article 4 states "The carrier shall not sub-contract or
sub-charter any aircraft from other concerns or entities in fullfil-
ment of this contract."

snnf R




Therefore, it would appear the Otter commencement date of
lst or 8th should be considered in relation to 3

a) payment in full having to be made for 50 flying hours, whether
utilized in a week or a month;

b) under the terms of the contract Transair is not allowed to sub-
charter, so we are liable for the cost of the Air Brousse flight
since Transair can claim they merely acted as our agent in laying
on of the flight.

With a starting date of the lst and subject to our not having .//,/
utilized 50 flying hours per aircraft, and I believe this is so, we
can claim a reducticn for July but will have to pay the Air Brousse
charter. On the other hand, should we have utilized the aircraft
fully between the llth and 31lst July, including positioning flights
and Transair agree to absorb the cost of the Air Brousse flight by
virtue of using the 8th as the starting date, we would have stood to
gain by agreeing to the 8th.

I think we should advise HQ NY that the 8th is agreeable subject 1$94
to there being no charge for the Air Brousse charter but that no
agreement was entered into between myself and Mr. Iarsen:_JTEE;;fora,
if they wish to stick to the lst they may but must take into account
the cost of the Air Brousse flight and the fact the aircraft were
operational as from the 8th, even though not positioned.
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1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

3 UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE oy F' svce FFFFF $SSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR
(Address es)
UNATIONS NEW YORK
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING
v U ~C
R = e & B

SUNCHE INFO VAUGHAN TURNER MC DIARMID.

FROM DSORIO TAFALL.

TRANSKIN ADVISE THEY wILL FLY FIRST OTTER TO LULUABOURG 11 JULY.

SECOND OTTER WILL ALSO FLY LULUABOURG SAME DAY AND AFTER TwD DAYS

oF CHECK FLIGHTS FOR PILOT wILL 60 ON TO SUKAVU 13 JULY,

AND
PLANES SHOULD BE READY OPERATE 11 J‘ 13 JULY RESPECTIVELY,

CONF IRM THAT CONTRACT TERMG WOULD BE OPERATIVE AS OF THESE DATES,

cc 1 Mr. A.W. Cooper, P. & S,

T. O. R.

T Q. D

BY :
JHMS/em

Drafted by :
Authorized :  J,M, Saunders

Date : B.0soric-Tafall
10 July 1964




YOI13 NY $5/91 7 21347 " /

LTF |

o s

L£0 3

2770 FOR SAUNDIRS ONUC 3558 APPEARED TO INDICATE THAT FLYING

TINE FOR THE OTTERS WOULD COMMENCE ON 11 AND 13 JuLY.

SINCE THE CONTRACT WKEN SIGNED WILL WAVE A STARTING DATE

O 1 JULY FOR EOTW OTTERS AND C-4¢, PERIODS FROM T¥E 1ST -

TOTHE 11TV AND §

PR/A3/AL

13TF WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS NON-AVAILAELE WITH APPROPRIATE

CREDITS, AM ADVISED BY TRANSAIR THAT LARSEN AND COOPER

AGREED ON A STARTING DATE FOR TVE OTTERS OF & JULY FOR

TOTK PLANES., PLEASE CONFIRM THIS & JULY STARTING DATE j
FIELDSERV *

N TOTENTTE i

COL 277¢ 29558 11 13 CoRD 1ST LiTH 1STH 8

FPSE READ COL C=4g "™
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m Leopoldville
Tha schoduleq flights
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Teputy

4 iugnst 1964

Jelle aunders

teaident Representsiive

(sdrinistration)
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3 August 1964

Dear Mr. lLarssen,

I wish to confirm our request for a special f£light ‘
on 4 August 1364, as follows 3

! Leave Leopoldville at 02.00 k

rs L/t
Arrive Stanleyville at 0700 % =
Leave Stanleyville at 08,00 w =
Arrive Luluabourg at 09.30 % =
Leave Luluabourg at 30,00 = =
Arrive Leopoldville at 1130 % » |

The stopover at lmluabourg is for refuelling. However,
| if the payload from Stanleyville would permit taking additional
gasoline, no stopover at Luluabourg should be made.

Sincerely yours,

Jel.Saunders
Deputy Resident Representative
(Administration)
Mr. S.lLarssen
TRANSAIR
Leopoldville

¢.0. Mr Cooper




ROM £ L6B[6 Bo/uy

BAT/201 /64
3 Mmgust 19564

~ Bear Fwe Larscou,

I attach herewith copy of She &«Mtnfﬁow
aizexeft snd of the covering oireular LE0, ATHIN/CHe44 of 29 July 1964e

rmmmﬂymmmhm&utﬂ% vith affect
. from 6 August 1964 sad to follow the scheduls, unless you hear o
from nee

e 48 you will notice from the sttached eiroular, stopovars may be |
man-a on short notice, Sush cwncellations weuld norselly be notified
t0 you ia weiting by me or by our repressnlatives in the field lhﬂﬂlc

Tranpportation on the (=46 aireralt ¥ill be limited only to
paseengers and carygo listed em tue mﬂnb&;-wbymw
' atives in the field, or by ire. C,Curayannis in Leopoldville.

Under no circusstances mdmwawmum@lm
on the pldne, unless listed on the munifests.

You are kiudly reguested to furnish copies of passengers and
oargo manifests %0 ue after sach return to Leopoldvilles In addition, X
will appreodiate it il you will abvise ire Cucouris, after such return
flight, the total ocumlstive number ol hours ﬂm for the Mfmlu
omenth,

Toe nancs &bl titles of ousr Pepresentatives fn $ha £ield cOrices
ave showm below ¥

iire Belernander, Civilian Aﬂ'uhn Officer, EIMO
iTe Uelilomy, Givilian Affaiws Officer, luluabourg

¥re JoHobisch, sdsimistrative Assistant, Stanloyville
| lre JeKunitzberger, Administrative Assistant, Dukava

Yre Cofishi, mm Jlﬂnt-!. W‘

'M!uu.
lire selarvssen !
' ; m“mmtauu :
(m-tna-)
|
' !
Vire Hobisch =~







MROJECT. WOULD APPRECIATE ADVICE YOUR RITA

COIARMID

£2




tety 456/ Wy

BAT/100/64

Mr A.Cooper, Chief Purchasing and 20 July 1964
Supply Seotion

John M.Saunders, Deputy Resident Representative (Administration)

erflight and landing rights

It will be appreciated if you will arrange for overflight and
landing rights for the Transair airoraf$ that will take care of the
rotation of the Nigeria Police to and from Lagos, from 29 July through
3 August 1964. The plane will fly over Congo (Brazzaville) and Gabon
and will land om Libreville for refuelling, in addition to Lagos. The
time schedules are with Mr Philaitis.

Jir Larssen, of Transair, has requested that arrangemeuts be
made for the landing fees to be paid directly by Headquarters, if possible.




—,(/}i)g t L‘-r’ f’[ P u,;} L(u(}L

%"?‘—L-'r( A 1-17 /L/(f(/r”_}_/ _#G\P Pﬁ'ﬁ

f‘% ;L-/j/\—ﬂ( C;’f" lte“/‘ i} [LCI/) ‘:Ltf LL'L'H"\ C; Aj UC [45«-1_}—

/] /_- :
e T B AV

j\ja’tt "\-t.'{c,.— -+

:"/\ul

ROUTING SLIP

TO i
"~ APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS
YOUR SIGNATURE YOUH INFURMATION
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

NameEs /(OEHLEQ
2037 —3§2 Nis
OrkrsrnDd,
QpaLirornNIA
U S-A .

DATE FROM
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YC47 NEWYORK 55 14 22157 ;
LTF oo Wy

aNuc

|
|
\
1
4
|
—1¥5; 1

2561 OSORIOTAFALL YOUR 2598 FROM ELMS ALTFOUGH CONTRACT NOT
YET SIGNED EECAUSE OF FURTHER NEGOTIATION ON TERMINATION

COST IT IS PLANNED THAT EFFECTIVE DATE OF K ‘
CONTRACT WOULD BE 1 JULY FOR ALL PLANES. OTTERS WOULD BE

CONSIDERED AS UNAVAILAFELE UNTIL 11TF AND 13TV WITH PRO RATA

REDUCTION IN MINIMUM GUARANTEES AS PROVIDED IN CONTRACT 5
FIELDSERV "

COL 2561 25%8 =




1 o3 TELEGRAM DELIVERED 10

. 1 AN ;/ Aom bisef,
C / :\h MI’J g JUL11 2
: : -g{L) M’ 6”??} ‘

ACTION .

YC114 NY 153 10 17062 3,»J y
. ﬁ 269,
BRE-ota 5o SLNET SR e e e R R S -5 g
el AT 7
avuc ——— [ p\w
LEO

2537 OSORIO-TAFALL YOUR 2581, AAA PLEASE RECTIFY CURRENT o
DRAFT CONTRACT WHICK SHOULD SHOW DOLLARS 66¢¢ PER OTTER NOT
REPEAT NOT DOLLARS 6¢@@. CORRECT GLOEAL COST TWO OTTERS
IS DOLLARS 132¢¢., BBB ELMS CONFIRMS NO TECHNICAL PROELEMS
FOR TRANSAIR AIRCRAFTS REGARDING AUTHORIZATIONS TO OPERATE IN 3}
F2 3
OTHER COUNTRIES WHEN NECESSARY. FOLLOWING YOUR SUGGESTION
QUOTE CIVILIAN OPERATIONS UNQUOTE WILL BE CHANGED TO QUOTE
TAE/SF UNQUOTE IN PARA 2 OF CONTRACT, CCC SECOND PART PARA
14 IS NOT CONTRADICTORY TO UN SELF INSURANCE. DDD UNAELE TO
OETAIN TRANSAIR AGREEMENTS ON PARA 24 (B) AS
P3/53 ; L/?L/”
PROPOSED VAUGHAN ELMS TRANSAIR WILL MAKE COUNTER PROPOSAL /
HOWEVER SHORTER NOTICE MAY BE OETAINED. EEE REPOSITIONING
WILL BE DISCUSSED WITH CONTROLLER AS TO WHICH ACCOUNT SHOULD
EE CHARGED ONUC OR TAE. DDD AWAITING YOUR AGREEMENT WITH
USAID AND RELATED STATEMENTS FOR PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO
FROAG FOR COVER OF TRANSAIR OPERATION ;
MCDI ARMID "
COL 2537 2581 6600 6000 13200 2 14 24 "

— e q——




1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

UNITED NATIONS- NATIONS UNIes /01 H50/6

INDICATE Siv's svce FFFFF §55SS PRIORITE ?ﬁorifé Nat_ior_ls traffic
PRIORITY service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR
(Address es) >
TAB SUKAVE ~ TAB COQ = TAZ EVILLL = TAE LULUASIURS (VIA THE S58)- TAD STANLEYVELLE
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required ey, USE DOUBLE SPACING
TAB/351 « KUNITZBIRGEIR RISHW] UERNANDIR SCHELLIR HUBISTH FROM SAUNDERS
FOLLOWING SCHEDULE FOR C-44 AIRLRAFY CPCRATION HEMATRODER JULY.
MONDAY 13TH ETD LED DTIOWAS/CTD LLEG L2LSHRS/EVILLE
WEONCSOAY 1STH EBD EVILLE UTIOHRS/ETE LLEG u;mwwmvm
MONDAY 20TH ETD LED OSOOHRS/ETO COU QEODMRS/ETD STAN 1240MA5/BUKAVU
VEDKESUAY 2280 £TU BUXKAVU JBOUMAS/ETD STAN 11I0MRS/CTD CoQ 1S00HRS/LED
THURSDAY 2380 LEQ/LULUA/EVILLL
SATURDAY 25TH EVILLE/LULUA/LED
MONOAY 2TTH LED/COU/STAN/BUSAW
TUCSDAY 20TH BUKAVU/STAN/COQ/LLD
GEPARTURE TIMES FOR LAST FOUR TRIPS SAME AS P EVIOUS ONES MAVING
SAME ITINERARY, TIMES QUOTED ANE ZULA.
cec 3 Fr, Schellsr (by Pouch)
Mr. Coopex
#r. Larssn
Fre. Seddl
T. 0. R. Drafted by :
LBD R Authorized : £+ Cotcouris

D ate : Joils Saunders
Ny S




1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

INDICATE
PRIORITY

UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES '€/ #5506

LTF

svVCe FFFFF | $S5SS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.

(Address es)

TAB LULUABUUSG VIA THE 558

TAB BUKAVU S

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING |

TAB/350

SCHELLER KUNITZBERGER FROM SAUNDERS

Twl GTTER AIRCRAFT UCPARTING LECPOLOVILLE OSOORRS SATURDAY 11 JULY

ETA LULUABOURG 1230MAS. ONE wiLL BE STATIONED IN LULUABOURG.

SECOND wILL DEPART MONDAY 13 JULY OSUOMRS ETA BUKAVU 1230 AND wiILL ‘
BE STATIONCD THERE. LOCAL TIME IN EACH CASE. OPERATION WILL BE AT |
YOUR WRITTEN REQUEST wWITHIN TINME AND AREA LIRITS SPECIFIED ‘
PREVIOUSLY PEXRCING FINAL CSTABLISHMENT FIXED SCHEDULE.

PLEASE CABLE wEZKLY RECPDRT OF FLIGHTS MADE GIVING ITINERARY AND

TOTAL HGURS FLOWN.

AIRCAAFT #ILL NOT REPEAT WILL NOT SE UTILIZED TO ASSIST ANC IN

ILITARY OPERATIONS.

FLEASE PROVIUE TRANSPORT TO CREW FRO™ AND TO AIRFICLD ON TEMPORARY

BASIS. NC FINARCIAL OR UTHER ACHINJSTARATIVE FACILITIES ARE TO BE

PROVIDED BY UN TO TRANSAIR PERSOUNNEL. HOWEVER, YOU #AY WISH TO

ASSIST THEM IN FINDING ACCUMODATION,

cc 31 e, Scheller (Llbg) (8y Pouch)
Mr. A.¥. Cooper

T.O. R.
T. O. D.

Drafted by :
BY: Authorized : =+ Cacouris
EC/em Date s Seunders
10.7.1554




UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES Fon  Lbols

INDICATE kel svc FFFEFF §$§S5SS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
- PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR
(Address es)

URATIONS NEw YORK

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING

I BUNCHE INFO VAUGHAN TURNER MC DIARMID. 25 9 Q -

FROM OSORID TAFALL.

. SECORD OTTER WILL ALSO FLY LULUASOURG SAME DAY ANMD AFTER Twl OAYS

OF CHECK FLIGHTS FOR PILOT wILL GO0 ON TO SUKAVU 13 JULY,

A ND
PLANES SHOULD BE READY OPERATE 11 @ 13 JULY RESPECTIVELY.

|
THANSKIR ADVISE THEY wILL FLY FIRST OTTER TO LULUABOURG 11 JULY.
CGNF IRM TMAT CONTRACT TERMS #OULD BE OPTRATIVE AS OF THESE DATES.

cc 3 Mp. A.W. Coopex, P. i85,

1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

T.O. R. : Drafted by :

| T. 0. D. i Authorized : 4. Saunders
| . Date: B,0seris-Tafall
‘ 10 July 1964



! INDICATE
" PRIORITY

‘ UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES

svVC FFFFF $5§5SS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic

LTF - ! ;
l Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.

(Address es)

1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING

owe L3l /1)
MCOUIARMID PRON OSORIO-TAPALL YOUR LETTER 3 JULY,

2 KYS AGREE TEX? YOUR WO LETTERS OF 3 JULY 70 BRECHER BXCRPT THAT CORRENT
DRAF? CONTRACT PROVIDES TOTAL $12,000 FOR THO OTTERS BACH FLYING 50 TOURS
MONTHLY “HER:ZAS YOUR LETTER GIVES FICURS $13,200, PLEASE ADVISES

2¢ REGAENING DRAFT CONPRACT WITH TRANSAIR LYR ASSUNE AAA, FHON REPERENCE
IN PARAGRAPE ELAVIN 70 AUTHORISATIONS BY OTHGR COUNTRISS THAT ALL ATRORAFT CAN
LA OPERATED OUTSING CONGO IF AND WM NECESSANY SO LONG AS DONE IN CORMNECTION
VITH TAB/SP OPEZRATIONS IN THS CONGO (NOT QUOTE CIVILIAN OPERATIONS UN-DOTE),
FOR REAMPLE Cy46 TO CARRY NIGERIA POLICE T0 AND FROM LAGOS, AN ASSURED BY
TRANSATR AUPRESENTATIVE MH45 30 THONNICAL PROELENZ IN PERFOZNING LAGOS 7LIGETS/
BBB, USATIONS IS SELP INJUORD AGAINST LIASILITIES SPECIPIED SRECOND PART
PARAGRAPH FOUNTRRHN,

00C, YOU WILL TRY J3'(URE TRANSAIR AGREFSENT ON THRT PARA TWENTIFOUR (D) AS
PROPOSED VAUGHAN ELMS, IN VIEW USCERTAINIIES WHIOE MUST INSVITANLY ATTEND
ABY AIR OPERATIONS IN VEX? PEV RONTHS WE SHOULD HAVE SHORTEST POSSLELE PRAIOD
HOTICE AND EYS BELISVE 30 DAYS AMPLE WHEN LAPRESSED IN TEMNS YOUR DRAFY SUB
PARAGRAZH, '

3¢ E¥U (UESTION HESD PAY REPOSIPIONING CHAGGS IMENTIONED PARAIRAPE TV:NTYTHREE
SINCE UNDSRSTAND BOTH Ce46 AIRCRAFT WERE ALREADY IN COBOO UNDER CNUC CONTRACT

VEICE TEHMINATED LAST MO AND » REPOSITIONIND CHARGE PROVIDED 70 IN GNUC
CONTRACT,

T QR

T8,

: Draftedby :  Jg Smmiers
Bl Authorized : B, Fy Osorio=iafell

w’ Date: ‘.m
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‘ UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES

<
3,4 INDICATE 5 l svc EREEF $SSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR |
(Address es)
UNATIONS HEN YORK
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING
- P -
4s FOR YOUR INPO TEXT NY 2511 OF 2 JULY HAD SEIN MXSCUSSED WITH
USALD HERS WHO HAD HO MAJUR OBJECTION,
De HE ARS PREPARING FOR ACREGNENT WITH USAID LEO DETATLED OTATENNT
OF “HER: THE 1964 3420,000 SAVINGS WILL BE PROTUCED AND THALL ASVISE
YOU O3 SUGGEITED ARRANGETITS FOR A PROAC AMIFINENT, RCUGH
FRELINDIARY REACTION IS THAY RACHAUGE OF LEUTTERS HORE MIGHT ‘UFTICE.
cct lr, Oporico-Tafall
Hr, liroOks
lire Cooper
|
|
| l
|
y
g
g |
T. O. R. Drafted by :
T.0.D HL: Authorized :

Date :




T0

NO

INCOMING ROUTINE CABLE

1\ 2 R et
y O~ v
| )
B
3 SEWARD
3 VAUGHAN .
4 JULY 64.
3 2494,

REFERENCE YOUR 2500 OUR 2406 CONCERNING DISPOSAL OF ONUC
SURPLUS AIRCRAFTS. COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN DR BUNCHE
AND MYSELF ON DISPOSAL OF ONUC SURPLUSES TO ANC IN TODAYS
POUCH AR 79 FOR YOUR GUIDANCE AND ACTION.

PARA., REGARDING AIRCRAFT, SUGGEST YOU FIRST ATTEMPT TO SELL FOR
CASH OR AS PREVIOUSLY SUGGESTED AGAINST SERVICES.

ANYTHING FURTHER ON GHANAS INTEREST IN OUR AIRORAFT QUERY
PARA . MY 2406 INTENDED TO SUGGEST THAT AS AYE LAST REPORT IN
ORDER TO GET THE C-47 AIRCRAFT OFF OUR UANDS AND TERMINATE
ANY FURTHER RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE,
THEY MAY BE TURNED OVER TO ANC ON AYE BILL OF SALB AT AYE
NOMINAL CHARGE.

PARA, WE ARE CHEKING ON OTTERS AND WILL ADVISE.




[ N2}
INCOMING CODE CABLE i ) /(v :\ L )

To $ Mr. Osorio~Tafall, Leopoldville
From 1 Mr. MeDiarmid/Vaughan, New York.
Date 1 1 July 1964.

No. 1 2462,

Appreciate your advice our cable No., 2361
concerning Transair contract.



UNITED NATIONS - NATIONS UNIES

INDICAFE svc FFFEFF $SSSS PRIORITE Priorit¢ Nations traffic
LTF is strictly limited.
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS
F G
4y “ R -"4
(Address es)

UNATIONS NESWYORK

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING

awe 2.5 00

PIGLDSERV FROM SEVARD. YOUR 2427. TRANSAIR. SPATHESNT ONLY PARPIALLY CORRECT.
OUR INABILITY TO IMMSDIATELY TURN OVak TO TRANSAIR ALL OPPUR PARTS HULD BY

AIR SUPPLY SECTION DOES PREVANT LOCATION OF AIRGRAFT AT OUTSTATIONS BUP DOLS

NO? RPT NOT PREVANT QPSRATION FRGM LSO AS TRANSAIR AUPHORIZED TO DRAW SUCH PARTS
THEY BECUIRE AND AMG AVAILABLL FRUM AIR SUPPLY SHCTION., HAVE DISCUSSED WITH
LARSEN LOCAL PRANSAIR REP WEO AGRGSS YHIS CORRECT, LACK OF STAFF AND MAKNER OF
STORAGE IS DELAYING SORTING OF OPPER SPARSS. REAL RSASOF FOR NCN OPSRATICGN OF ‘
OPFSKS WOULD APPEAR TO BR PACT TE.T TRANSAIR DOSS NOT YET HAVE PILOP CLEARED 10 ‘
FLY OPPERS. AGREE 0 CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAPE TO 1 JULY AS LONO 48

RESPONUILILITY POR MAINTENANCE OF OTPENS COVERED FROM 23 JUN TH: DATE GF WEICH

THEY WERK TAKEN OViR BY TRANSAIR TO 30 JUN 1964
. Akt . LB S

¥ - AR
ecs Mr. Jo.N. Ssunders. / Deputy lesident Hepresentative and Deputy Director of
_ W~ Special Wuni Progremmes (Administration)
520/2/5 AC _ 2
61 O Transair A e Pl
3 ..--'1;7&
. |
§
T.O. R Drafted by : 5 . 4. Gooper/ak
e BY: Authorized : purohaging + Supply

Date: 1.7.64¢




OSORIO TAPALL (CIVOPS)

LEOPOLINILIE (CONGO)

REUR 25351 WE PROCEEZDING RECRUITTMENT SEIDL

ce: Mr. Hermen

J MeDigrmid Senior Director, TAB

ce; Mr. Miller (BEAO)




26 June'6h  Folger:sch TAB J7100-300 SEIDL, M.

URESCO
PARTS (FRANCE)

MCKITPERICK VE HAVE BEEN REQUESTED RECRUIT LISUTENANT COLONEL M SEIDL BRAZIL NATIONAL
WITH PRESENT ADDRESS POSTE RESTANTS BURBAU CENTRAL L2 RUE DU LOUVRE PARIS ONE FRANCE;
WE ENDEAVOURING SECURE RELEASE FROM HIS GOVERNMENT SERVICE. VWOULD GREATLY APPRECIATE
YOUR CONTACTING HB¢ AND INFORMING HIM WE WISH MAKE FORMAL OFFER OF POST OF SUPERVISOR
OF AIR SERVICES OPSRATION IN THE CONGO A? PPP FIVE STE” GNE LEVEL FOR ONE YEAR FIGID
TERM APPOINTMENT. ALSO ARRANGE MEDICAL CGMPLETION PERSOMAL HISTORY FORM AND PROVIDE
EDM PARTICULARS SALARY AND ALLOWASNCES APPLICABLE PPP #IVE OTHP ONE LEVEL. CONGO IS
POST CLASSIFICATION SIX FIXED T2RM ENFITLES HIM ASSIGHMENT ALLOWANCE. INVIEW URGENCY
WE ALSO CABLING DM CONPACT YOU. APFRECIATE CABLED AVICE QN PROGRESS.




26 June/6k Folger:sch g TAB 3T100-300 SEIDL M.

LIBUTENANT COLOWEL:M. SEIDL
POSTE RESTANTE

' BUREAY CINTRAL

} 42 RUE DU LOUVEE

‘ ' PARES 1 (FRANCE)

Miss B.K. Witelew 9"‘“6&

J. MeDiarmid, Senmior Director,TAB




To
From

NO

Incoming code cable “

Routine ///

Osorio~Tafall Leo.
Bunche/Turner/Modiarmid/Leonard New York.
23 June 1964.

2327.

Reference your 2367, 2374 and D-508.
1. We are certifying transair contract as accounts
receiveable as per your 2374.
2, Have had full disocussion substance your 2364 with
Brecher Washington informed.
Hypax for favourable decision on delegation asuthority,
which we agree in Unations side.
3. TAB/BTAO agree 4 finance posts and 2 asudit posts in
accordance paragraph 4,(2) and (3) of 2367.
Hope for early Washington concurrence.
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' JUN23 1964
g ACTION
Y24 S NY 85/87 22 21257 PI752/50 ; 1. Sowndess 2.6
ETA PRIORITE ' i 13 () e
[1- Az o1 Cumpleted
ol R R S i DR . e o L I Cat e Sl e - ! ¢ F s IR
[[J-No Action Required
LEO ; INTIATS o
v ] e X
2312
OSARI O-TAF A Li-
& FROM VAUGHKAN OIR 2257 VISH TO CLARIFY . 4.

POSSIFLE MISUNDERSTANDING ON TRANSAIR MINIMUM GUARANTEES . .
FOR EOTH C-46S AND OTTERS AS FOLLOWS AAA WHENEVER TRANSAIR
USES A STANDEY PLANE FOR OPERATIONAL REASONS, THE HOURS FLOWN..
EY THE STANDEY DO REPEAT DO COUNT AGAINST THE MINIMUM
GUARANTEE ;
PR/37 3
EEP WHENEVER THE STANDEY PLANES ARE FLOWN AT UN REQUEST AS
EXTRA PLANES IE TWO C-46S OR TFREE OTTERS FLYING AT THE SAME
TIME, THEN THE STANDYE PLANE HOURS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE
MINIMUMS ;

FIELDSERV, ™
COL 2312 2257 C-4S C-hes * /.



" OUTGOING CODE

703 BUNCHE, NY ot N
FROM:  OSORIO-TAFALL, LEO, '

DATE:s. 22 JUNE 1964 :

No.: D-508 ¥

o f
257
o ot -

REFERENCE YOUR 2298 :

1. ONUC 2637 BUT MAINLY ONUC {_ze’f«; SIGNED BY GILPIN AND SEYMOUR
DISPOSE OF MOST OF IF NOT ALL ITEMS IN YOUR 2298 AND CONFIRM USAID/LEO
AGREENENT TO TRANSAIR CONTRACT. US EMBASSY HERE MOST CO-OPERATIVE.

2. IN VIEW DECISION TO CONCENTRATE IN LEO NIGERIA POLICE
DETACHMENTS NOW IN BUKAVU, STANLEYVILLE AND LULUABOURG WE UNDERTAKE
REVISION OF OUR OTTER NEEDS. HOPEFUL TO DESPATCH EARLY DATE NEW
REDUCED ESTIMATES.

3. WE REITERATE OUR GRATITUDE FOR YOUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE

CIVOPS WITH AIR TRANSPORT UNIT IRRESPECTIVE OF COSTS INVOLVED. X

BFOT/dmp




} Inooming Code Cable v Priority

To ¢ Osorio-Tafall, Leopoldville
From : Bunche, New York
Date : 20th June 1964

Nz, 1 2298

l, Brecher of US Mission disocussed with us today cable from Leo U.S.
Embassy sent 16 June on subject air transport servioces,

2. This csble apparently sent same time your cable of 16 June tranlmittifgn
advice of military sir adviser, snpporting preference for C-46s etec,.

3. U.S. BEmbassy cable still seems to favour use of C-47s on assumption

this would be considerably less expensive than Transair contract for C-46s,
4. Ve explained to Brecher that after comsultation Transeir and other firus
and consultation our technicians New York including Harrison all here were
convinced that best service and only practicable solution would be Transair
contract of which you have draft. Our primary concerr was to ensure air
transport for you before githdrawal of ONUC forees in June. Also our experts
convinced Transair is best basis for continuing dependable and experienced
service.

S5« Best estimate, supported by your cable, was that C-4Ts could not be
operational in less than three to six months under appropriate civilian
registry control.

6s We told Brecher part of contract which relates to Transair operations of
Otters was more questionable and that we prepared to renegotiate part of
contract relating to operation of Otters, if you advised us at any time these
small planes not essential, In meantime we believek present draft contract
best possible arrangement.

7. Surprised Embassy's report 16 June referred to meeting Osorio, Rikhye and
Seymour confirming adequacy of C-47s for our purposes rather than C-46., Quite
understand this was original plan but understood you had agreed on basis full
discussions here and cable from Vaughan that cnly feasible arrangement was
Trans2ir contract continuing service with necessary pilots, maintenance,
spare parts, etec, and C-46s.

8. We convinced that while there is cancellation clause in Tramsair contract,
this should be used only in case of emergency and should not be considered

as a baeis for changing later to use of (-47s with pilots, maintenance, eto,




to be provided by United Nations.

9« TYou should understand that we morally committed to Transair for one year
contract on basis indicated. This was only hope to provide you with effeective
air transport by 1 July which we considered most essential point. Only real
solution to finaneing this contract is agreement U.S. govermment to use PROAG
funds up to amount of 650,000 dollars.Nevertheless, we made clear to brecher we
had not committed U.S. funds but had comnmitted U N to finance transair
contract, With seourity of eighteen hundred U N offieials in Congo including
Nigerian police at stake we will take whatever measures neccessary to ensure
honouring our transair contract, ineluding if necessary ocurtailment of U N
technical assistance operations in the country, with tragic results for

Congo and our operations there.

10, Brecher toock note of cur observations and will transmit them to his
government., Please urge U.,S. embassy to give us full support so that we

can olarify contract with transeir as U N accounts receivable against
expected U.S. PROAG contribution as per Modiarmid 's cable of 18 June 1964.
11, Frankly , all our experts hers see no possibility of using C-47'S

some two or three months from now after they receive apyropriate civilian
certification , and with orews , maintenance , faecilities , support services ,
ETC, provided by UN / TAB / special fund, Incidentally, we not at all
convinced that cost of conver#ion two or three months from now to C-§7'S
would save money as U.S. embassy Dbeo seems tc believe.

12. No cbjection your conveying substaence this cable to U.S. ambassador,
endit,



s UNITED NATIONS-NATIONS UNIES /DM HS? 4
= (% - LS0hhy !7
INDICATE LTF svc FFFFF $§SSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
Priority , NATIONS is strictly limited. {

PRIORITY Service Routine

LIEL bt 1 |

Ad : i) Sttt 26— ———
dress es
UNATIONS

NEWYORK (20 Jhne (1964

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING

ONTUC ag éz e MCDIARMID FROM GILPIN SEYMOURe

YOUR 2277. USAID/LBO HAS REPEAT HAS CABLED WASHINGTON AND
USUN PRIORITY II'S CONCURERENCE, IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES, TO
| .I TRANSAIR CONTRACT, ASSUMPTION BEING C-46 ARRANGEMENTS PROBABLY WILL
NOT BE RENEGOTIARLE BUT ARRANGEMENTS SMALL CRAFT MAY BE CAPABLE

OF RENBGOTIATION LATER THIS YEAR, ON MATTER HEADQUARTERS ACCOUNTS
FINAL CODING OF CHARGE WILL BE 70 CIVOPS FIELD ADMINISTRATIVE
BUDGET WHICH WILL BE SUPPLEMENTED IN 1964 BY 420 THOUSAND ‘
DOLLAR TRANSFER FROM U.S. PROAG PROJECTS T0 UeS. PRO AG ADMINISTRATIVE
SUBSIDY FOR ALLOCATION TO CENTRAL ACCOUNT FOR AIMINISTRATION, SAME
PROCEDURE FOR 230 THOUSAND DOLLAR BALANCE IN 1965 FROM SECOND
PROAG WHEN AVAILABLE. YOU" MAY FIND IT CONVENIENT HOWEVER TO
. USE INTERIM DEVICE OF ACCOUNPS RECEIVABLE UNTIL U.S. PROAG

REPROGRAMMING DETAILS COMPLETEDs -

1250 x 100 - 11 - 63

T.O. R. mep X-129 Draftedby: “g  govmour/
A BY: Authorized : A. C. Gilpin

Pate: 20 June 1964



JUN19 1964
ACTION

i- /w) (;L'tu-..ld,tr.}:] 2(:1

|
1
f
!

ol
ea |
|



OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (7
i e X j IN THE CONGO

UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

17 June 1964
(bﬁiﬂ"'?
TO: Mre A. Gilpin
FROM : Helen Ssymeur “{7
SUBJECT:  Transair Centract
1. As asked after the 16 June A.M. staff meseting, I breke the news

in ONUC 2220 te Mr. Baren of US AID by telsphene yesterday. He respanded
gracisusly, en the assumptien that the New Yerk team must have acted en
the basis ef knewledge ef cemparative rates and a knewledge ef Swedish
Air Beard specificatiens and related costs.

2 US AID will have cabled Washingten by end ef yesterday asking
fer guidance en whether the preject sheuld be treated as a ninth preject
or as an administrative supplement te the fisld budget. If the first
alternative, then clsarancs ef the presject by the Gevernment is necsssary.
If the sscend, then the Gevernment will have te be netifisd that tetal
praject funds are less than centemplated.

3. Alse, in the latter svent, the administrative subsidy will have
te be incresssd frem 15% g 3.5 million dellars (i.s., $500,000) te 30% g
3.1 millien dellars, which weuld yisld $930,000, ef which $510,000 weuld
be attributed to the prssent field budget and the remaining $420,000 te
the transpert facility as a supplement te that budgst.

4. The pesitien en US Prag financing ef Air Transpert is that the
first Prag (1964-1965) can taks $420,000 of the tetal Transair centract

cests, which weuld relate te the peried 1 July 1964 threugh 31 Decembex

1964, The remaining cest - and we are still assuming a grand tetal fex

12 menths ef $450,000 - ceuld fall en the secend Preag (1965-1966).

2...



5e As you knew, I strengly faver negetiatimg the secend Preag
en a basis that will net necessitate running twe wets ef cencurrent

pests, charges, acceunts, audits and reperts. Te aveid this, I have
prepesed :

(a) that the sscend Preag start unifermly as of a given date
for all prejects;

(b) that this date be 1 January 1965;

(¢) that all remnants ef the first Preag still active as ef
1 January 1965 - (and having, as we knew, the terminal
date of 30 June 1965) - be caught up and included within
the sscend Preag se that each preject within the Preag
will have enly ene preject budget, with apprepriate
duratien ef puosts specified.

6o The last six menths af the secend Preag (that is, the menths

1 January 1966 te 30 June 1966) weuld be terminal fer many pests.
Insefar as there wers, as a censequence of including 1964-65 funds,
sufficient menies in the secend Prsag te finance extension sf seme pests
beyend 30 June 1966, these sxtensiens weuld, in their turn, be caught up
and transferred te a third Preag, if any. If nenes, ebvisusly savings
wauld be surrendersd te thes dener.

Te Assuming the abeve appreach, the Transair preject weuld be
budgeted as fellows @

(a) present 1964-1965 Preag, $420,000

(b) next 1965-1966 Preag, $230,000.
8. We ceme new te the necessity ef writing up the Air Transpert
preject in detail. This sheuld be assigned te semesns at ence and sheuld

include :

(a) Air Transpert superviser's pest (Seide) and itmmized asseciated
suppert cests fer the peried 1 July te 31 December 1964;

(b) Transair centract in an ameunt squal te the difference between
the cest of the supervisery unit and $420,000;

(e) clear descriptien of cests fer balance ef 12 menths peried and

of cest fer sxtensien fer a further six menths te 31 December 1965.

3...



9. The Transix centract arrived teday and I have reviewed it very
hastily with Mr. Gergé. It will need te be studied frem an eperatisns
requiremsnts peint of view, Meantimes, we believe, frem this hasty
reading, that its financial previsiens mean this :

(a) A minimum cestfer ene C-46, yielding an assured 100 flying
heurs per menth, of $492,6000;

(b) Additienal cest of $410 per heur fer aryuse af ene er ether
of the C-46's invelving an heurs increase beyend the basic
100 heurs per menth;

(c) A very faverable rate fer etter eperation, at $660 per
menth (with apparently ne specific heurs previsien), ef
$15,840 fer 12 menths.

i0. It is, as I say, essential that these impressiens be checked
fer accuracy. But, assuming we are right, the determinatien eof maximmum
pessible extra fiying heurs fer the C-46's beyend the 100 heur per menth
minimum weuld be arrived at as fellews :

(a) The basic minimum cest of the centract is $492,000 plus
$15,840, oxr a total of $507,840 fer 12 menths stariing
1 July 1964;

(b) We assume (etill) that tetal cests of the air service should be
kept te $650,000;

(e) It is necessary te set aside a part of the $650,000 te finance
the air supervisien unit;

(d) Whatever margin is left after subtracting (a) plus (g) frem (b)
can be used te purchase flying heurs fer the C-46's abesve
lee hesurs per menth.

dd. If it can be safely predicted new that the C-46's would net,
tegether, fly mere than a tembinsd tetal of 100 heurs per menth, there
might be a pessibility ef reducing the gress cest figure te semething
lewer than $650,000., This weuld depend, even se, en the cest of the
supervisery unit. Ne sverall reductien whatever sheuld be assumed at
this time, in the absence ef clese calculatiens of supervisery cest and
of prebable sctual menthly flight schedules.

ce: Mr. Oserie-Tafall - Mr. Gergé
Mr. C. Seward
Mr. Miller

Mr. Saunders
Mr. Turner - Mr. Vgughan
Mr. McDiarmid



YI4L 5 NY 251/73849 17 33397 4
ETAT PRIORITE pio TRAans W& S
o i -
LEO ;

2357 OSORIOTAFALL FROW VAUSHAN AAA TRANSATR CONTRACT WILL
BELETE QUOTE THE CAPTAIN MAY REFUSE TO FLY ETC uNGUOTE,
ILIEVE YOU BAY RELY ON TPIS COMPANY PERFORMING AS WELL
WMDER ADVERSE CONBITIONS AS IT DID FOR ONUC. IT IS NOT
POSSIFLE TO OYTAIN A COMMERCIAL CONTRACT §

my o

CUMMNTEE T0 FLY UNDER WAR COMBITIONS EXCEPT AT EXOREZITANT !
RATES AND UNDER UNIGUE CIRCUMSTANCES. §PP PAVE ENDEAVORED TO

NEGOTIATE THE STANDEY Ce4¢ FOURS AS PART OF THE MININMUM

GUARMTES BUT WITYOUT SUCCESS, NLESS YOU CONTEMPLATE |
SUBSTANTIAL AND REGULAR FLYING SEYOMD ONE MUNDRED HOUS :
CUARANTEE ¥E DO NOT FORESEL ; '
s} | !
IN VIEW LINITED PUDGET IT WOULD SEEN FOIRS JEYOND MINIMUN |
ME #0ST WNLINELY. CCC AGREE COST oF FLYING OTTERS IS 1G¥
FUT THERE ART 50 MANY UNKNOWNS THIS FIGURE WUST STAND AT
WRESENT. WHEN PLANES PAVE PEEW §

3G

- =

MOUCHT UNDER SWEDISH AIR FOARD CONTROL AND ARE FULLY
CERTIFIED WE PLAN TC REOPEN TPIS PART OF CONTRACT FOLLOWING
40 OR THREE MONTHS EXPERIENCE. DDD VT RELUCTANT To WRITE
INTO CONTRACT ANY REQUIREMENTS 0N SWEDISF AIR FOARD )
INSPECTIONS SINCE THEIR REGULATIONS ARE COMPLEX AND
NOT FULLY ¥NOWN TO US. }

P/ BT /NG § 3
¥E VAVE ASSURANCE BY TRANSAIR OF FULL DISCLOSIRE OF SAP

INSPECTION REPORTE. SAF FAS MADE REGULAR IN~-PERSON

DISPECTIONS AND WILL CONTINUE UNDER TFIS CONTRACT. ERE j
FLEASE ADVISE FIRST DAY TVAT OTTERS ARE OPERATIONAL AS ¥E |
CONSIDER TVIS TO ®F STARTING TIME FOR MININ(® CUARANTEE

sy
_luf,_g‘ et
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LEO

237 GSORIOTAFALL FROM VAUSFAN AAA TRANSATIR CONTRACT WILL
BELETE QUOTE THE CAPTAIN WAY REFUSE TO FLY ETC mNGUOTE,
IELIEVE YOU MAY RELY ON TVIS COMPANY PERFORMING AS WELL
WDER ADVERSE CONBITIONS AS IT DID FOR ONUC. IT IS mOT
POSSIELE TO OYTAIN A COMMERCIAL CONTRACT j

LTI

CUMMITEE TO FLY UHDER WAR CONBITIONS EXCEPT AT EXOREITANT
RATES AND UNDER UNIGUE CIRCUMSTANCES. EFP FAVE ENDEAVORED TO
MECOTIATE THE STANDEY C-4¢ VOIRS AS PART OF THE mININ®
SUARANTEE BUT WITHOUT SUCCESS, MLESS YOU CONTEMPLATE &
SURSTANTIAL AND REGULAR FLYING DEVOND ONE FUNDRED woUS ¥
SUMRANTEE ¥E DO NOT FORESKE §
" | I
[N VIEW LINJTED PUDGET IT WourLd SEEfN NOUAS JEYOND MININWY

ME 05T WWLIKELY. CCC ACREE COST oF FLYING OTTERS IS MIG¥ Y
JUT THERE ART SO MANY UNKNOUNS THIS FIGURE NUST STAND AT |
TRESENT. WHEN SLANES VAVE FEEN ) R

Y
3 < _.31__%-._ L

e

e i B

RMOUCET UNDER SYIDISH AIR FOARD CONTROL AND ARE FULLY
CERTIFIED WE PLAN TO REOPEN TFIS PART OF CONTRACT FoLLOWING
THO OR THIREE MONTHS EXPERIENCE., DDD VWX RELUCTANT To ¥RITE
INTC CONTRACT ANY REQUIRENENTS ON SWEDISF AIR TOARD
INSPECTIONS SINCE THEIR RECULATIONS ARE COMPLEX AND

NOT FULLY ¥NOWN TO US,
PS/5T /AR §

i 5 P =

L R

¥E YAVE ASSURANCE PY TRANSAIR OF FULL DISCLOSIRE OF SAP
INSPECTION REPORTE, SAF FAS MADE REGULAR IN-PERSON

INSPECTIONS AND WILL CONTINUE UNDER THIS CONTRACT. EXE
PLEASE ADVISE FIRST DAY THAT OTTERS ARE OPERATIONAL AS ¥E | E

CONSIBER THIS TO *F STARTING TINME FOR MININIM CUARANTEE
PERIOD §

FIELDSERV * "
00l 2257 C~a¢ * e
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ETAT PRIORITE
muc
LEO }
4254 fiﬂﬁRD SAUNDERS RELEASE TWREE OTTERS AND ALL OTTER
JQJ?QEESTG TRANSAIR ON CUSTODY AND RESPONSIFILITY RECEIPT
AS PER DRAFT CONTRACT
FIELDSERY -

COL 2254



BFOT/dmp
OUTGOING CODE CABLE

703 BUNCHE, NY

FROM: OSORIO-TAFALL, LEO.
DATEs 16 June 1964

No.s D-486

RE TRANSAIR CONTRACT AND YOUR 2097

1. DRAFT CONTRACT RECEIVED TODAY, IS UNDER STUDY

2. EYE REQUESTED FROM AIR COMMANDER COLONEL WRIGHT HIS WRITTEN
OPINION ON CIVOPS REQUIREMENTS FOR AIRCRAFT AFTER UN FORCE PHASE-OUT.
HE TRANSMITS AIRCRAFT INSPECTOR'S REPORT:

QUOTE (SEE TEXT ATTACHED) UNQUOTE
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To ¢ Air Commgnder
From ¢ Aircraft Inspector (FAA)

Subject : lian Operations reqgu
phase-cut (ref. mag 2097)

Quote

@) Civilisn certification of UNUC C-47's would indeed be most
costly and time consuming. This would be in all cases an "original

certification" and therefore the State of Registry pursuant to the minimum
standars of ICAOD, prior to the issuance of a Certificats of Airworthiness,
would be required to ensure that the subject aircraft complied with the
comprehensive and detailed national sirworthiness code established for the C-47
type sircraft by the Stats of Registry. This would specifically require
a major inspection at a certificated repair facility approved by the
State of Registry.

b) As the specific operational requirements of Civilian Operations

are unknown to the undersigned, s fair and accurate sppraisal
cennct be mads of the recommended offer. However, based on experience gained {
over the past two-and-the-half years with ONUC air operations, evaluation of
the comparative results of sll aircraft used by ONUC during this period and
considering the type of terrain, air distances, elevation and airport
construction plus the uplift capability under these specific operating
conditions of the type of aircraft being considered, it would be far more /
advantageous to employ an aircraft of the C.46 category provided in the final )
analysis, the cost of such services was ressonable and scceptable.

The minimum cost figures per hour quoted ars rather high. In the case
of the C-46 asircraft, the additional hourly cost might be justified in light
of the fact that @ stend-by C-46 will be maintained in the Congo to provide
required serviceability st no extra cost. However, the flight hours of this
aircraft, if flown #s a substitute aircraft, should be inclused as a part of
the minimum guarantee of 100 hours. Further, some consideration should be
given to sstablishing en agreed upon cost of sach block-to-block flight hour
flown in excess of the 100 hours ménimum,guarantee for the first aircraft and
a cut-off point for the second aircraft. The hourly cost figure quoted for the
Otters is unusually high when one stops to consider the low hourly operational
and maintenance costs of this specific sircraft. This is further emplified
considering that e substantial amount of serviceable and repeirabls parts
will be provided where otherwise the operstor would be required to furnish
them a considerable expense. It is agreed, howsver, that the civilian markst
value for such parts is very low and that it would be to the UN's advantage
to provide these parts where and when needed in crder to maintain s high level
of ODtter serviceability thst might otherwise suffer becsuse of a shortage and
unavailability of critical parts.

1
1
|
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c¢) The only other comment to be mede concerns surveillance of the
operation. It is my firm recommendation that regular checks by
representative of the Royal Board of Swedish Aviation be required at least

quarterly and thet e formal report be submitted to the Chief of Civilian |
Operations and copy to U.N. New York. This report resulting from a visit {
to the Conge and not based on reports provided to the RBSA by Transair Sweden

as a standard reguirement of Swedish Air Regulations. These visits can be

in conjunction with the semi-annual renewal of the Certificates of Airwotthiness
of the sircreft, It being assumed that all of the aircraft will receive
Swedish registration and thus Swedish airworthiness certification. Also where
operational restrictions will exist because of a conflict with current Swedish
regulations, waivers in writing from the RBSA should be furnished to UN HQ

New York and to the Chief of Civilian Operstions. It is further'recommended
that the afore-mentioned points be agreed upin and written into the contract.

Unquote
James J. Koehler

Aircraft Inspector (FAA)
OnNuc



16 June 1964

i

To t¢ Air Commander
From t Aircraft Inspector (FAA)

Subject ¢ Civilian

s S HilS &4 f.,_‘ i
phase~out (ref. mag 2097)

Quote

a) Civilian certification of ONMUC C-47's would indeed be most
costly and time consuming. This would be in all cases an "original

certification" and therefore the State of Registry pursuant to the minimum
standars of ICAD, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Airworthiness,
would be required to ensure that the subject aircraft complied with the
comprehensive and detailed national eirworthiness code established for the C-47
type aircraft by the State of Registry. This would specifically require
a major inspection at a certificated repair facility approved by the
State of Registry.

b) As the specific operational requirements of Civilian Operations
are unknown to the undersigned, & fair and asccurate appraisal

cannot be made of the recommended offer. However, based on experience gained
over the past two-and-the-half yesars with ONUC air operations, evaluation of
the comparative results of all aircraft used by OMUC during this period end
considering the type of terrain, air distancesa, elevation and airport
construction plus the uplift cepability under these specific operating
conditions of the type of aircraft being considersd, it would be far more
advantageous to employ an aircraft of the C-46 category provided in the final
analysis; the cost of such services was reassonable and acceptable.

The minimum cost figures per hour quoted are rather hioh. In the case
of the C-46 sircraft, the additional hourly cost might be justified in light
of the fact that a stand-by C~46 will be maintained in the Congo to provide
required serviceability at no extra cost. However, the flight hours of this
aircraft, if flown as a substitute aircraft, should be inclused as a part of
the minimum guarantee of 100 hours. Further, some consideration should be
given to establishing an agreed upon cost of each block-to-block flight hour
flown in excess of the 100 hours mdénimum,guarantee for the first aircraft and
a cut-off point for the second aircraft. The hourly cost figure gquoted for the
Otters is unusually high when one stops to consider the low hourly operational
and maintenance costs of this specific aircraft. This is further amplified
considering that a substantial smount of serviceable and repairable parts
will be provided where otherwise the operator would be required to furnish
them a considerable expense. It is agreed, however, that the civiliaén market
value for such parts is very low and that it would be to the UN's advantage
to provide these parts where and when needed in order to maintain a high level
of Dtter serviceability that might otherwise suffer because of a shortage and
unavailability of critical parts.

/l'.



e¢) The only other comment to be made concerns surveillance of the
operation. It is my firm recommendation that regular checks by

representative of the Royal Board of Swedish Aviation be required at least
querterly and that a formal report be submitted to the Chief of Civilian
Operations and copy to U.N. New York. This report resulting from a visit
to the Congo and not based on reports provided to the RBSA by Transair Sweden
a@s a standard requirement of Swedish Air Regulations. These visits can be
in conjunction with the semi-annual renewal of the Certificates of Airwotthiness
of the aircraft. It being assumed that all of the aircraft will receive
Swedish registration and thus Swedish eirworthiness certification. Also where
operational restrictions will exist because of a conflict with current Swedish
regulations, waivers in writing from the RBSA should be furnished to UN HQ
New York and to the Chief of Civilian Operations. It is further recommended
that the afore-mentioned points be agreed upin and written into the contract.

Unquote

James J. Koehler
Aircraft Inspector (FAA)
oNuC
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222¢ OSORIO-TAFALL SEWARD FURTHER REFERENCE OUR 2194 AND
YOUR REPLY OF 15TH. AFTER COMPLETE CONSULTATION EY BUNCHE,
‘ TURNER, VAUGHAN AND MCDIARMID CONTRACT WITH TRANSAIR HAD
T0 EE MADE FOR ONE YEAR IN ORDER OETAIN THE FAVORAELE RATE
‘ WE DO NOT BELIEVE EXPENDITURE INVOLVED :
[ J

2 3
WOULD WARRANT REHAEILITATING THE TWO C=47 AIRCRAFT THEREFORE

THESE WILL EE DISPOSED OF AS SURPLUS. THREE OTTERS TRANSFERRED
FROM ONUC REPRESENTS NO COST TO CIVILIAN OPERATIONS OTHER

THAN COST OF OPERATING AND MAINTAINING AIRCRAFT FOR WHICH s
ARRANGEMENTS ALREADY EEING MADE THEREFORE SEE LITTLE POINT Wbk o
S g
AT THIS TIME TO REOPENING ; iy
_TL-HA--""""
P3/33 3 g Ry
, Ve i b
ANY NEGOTIATIONS WITH UUU SSS AID FOR ACQUISITION OF MORE Sl e
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MODERN SMALL AIRCRAFT TO REPLACE OTTERS, TWO OF WHICH WERE o |
MANUFACTURED EY DE HAVILAND, CANADA, AS LATE AS 1963 3 il
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FCDIAREID #E YAVE CATLED TRANSAIR CGUOTE CouFIam ACQITTANCY

YOUR OFFER PROVIBE AIR CUARTER SERVICE IV SUrSTANTIAL ACCORDANCE
BRAFT CONTRACT WHICHF YOU “AVE. DELICYTED ¥ITF ieTr STYMRTING

BATE FOR GTTERS UNGUOTE. COTIES OF TPE A0S DRAFY CONTRACT
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TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE BOARD @ BUREAU DE L’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

S Z

UNITED NATIONS
NEW YORK

= j;fo/faa 17

TELEPHONE: PLAZA 4-1234 CABLE ADDRESS: TECABOARD * NEW YORK

ReEFERENCE: CONFIDENTIAL 12 June 19611- /

Dear Bibi,

In my letter of 11 June, I forgot the most important point.
While Helen Seymour had said we would have to wait for USA confir-
mation before going ahead with the contract for air transport for
you, I got Vaughan and McCaw to agree to go ahead, and I believe
the contract with Trammir is about to be finalized. I hope
you will get some plane service in the very near future.

As of today, we still do not have USA confirmation of the
use of a ProAg project for this purpose. Apparently when the
contract changed into one using C-46's instead of C-4T's, Washington
decided to get the comments of the US Ambassador in Leopoldville.

If this is still pending with him, perhaps you can put in a persuasive
word and urge him to give his strong support.

Otherwise, see you in jail!

Yourg sincerely,

John McDiarmid,
Senior Director

Mr. B.F. Osorio-Tafall
Resident Representative
Technical Assistance Board
B.P. 7248

Ieopoldville,

Republic of the Congo




Outgoing Code Cable S

¢t DBunche, New York
¢ OsorioTafall, Leopoldville

9 June 1964
) 2190

BEES

Your 1923 and 2097,

1s We recommend acceptance Transair offer on basis you
outline subject to AAA correction figure for Otter cost per hour
which in your cable as received read quote 432 unguote and which
Transair representative here says should be guote 132 unguotes
BB clarification source of funds,

2, Despite lengthy negotiations and manifest wish Air Comgo
to secure a UN contract neither Air Congo nor Adir Brousse representatives
have been able match cost figures you quote, Delieve we should not
continue megotiations longer with these two firme.

3. Suggest anendment job desoription pava, 3 your 1923 by addition
40 CCC of quote and cortify satisfactory execution of terms contract
before each periodic payment to contractor unguote, and change AML %o
read gquote responsible directly to Deputy Resident Representative
(Administration) unquote, Believe job description should note that
supervisor is to present coordinated requeste to o epecified officer of
contractory and will not give instructions to individual flight
crews or other contractor's staff,

4+ BSeidl, who is well recommended by Air Commander, is on holiday
Burope and eye undorstand he may be interested supervisor post, Will
cable when eye have his reaction. Air Commander reviewing othor

posaible candidates.
o_d ..



5« It is not clear if you are counting on PROAG savings for
dollars 650,000 or whether UUUSSS Govermment has agreed make additional
contribution this amount in response your appeal (draft letter to
Ambassador Stevenson attached Miller's memo. 19 May to Liu refers).

If former, apart from $180,000 savings from Nigerian Police project,

it now seems doubtful whether any other PROAG savings in fact available
in view decision extend contracts PROAG posts to end 1965. Propose
examine position in detail with Seymour and will cable you results.
Meantime, would appreciate your authorisation make PROAG amendments here
in negotiation with USAID Leo representative rather than clear each
anendment through Washington NewYork. Understood Barom USAID has
already requested such authority from Washington but has had no reply.
NeDiarmid fully briefed this question.

6. Some contribution might be made toward plame operation project
from whatever amount remains in 1964 administrative budget for plane
operations after current budget revision exercise completed. For
example salary and all other costs supervisor might be paid btut eye
believe we should not enter into further commitments until we know what
the amount would be and how much might be needed to pay for commercial
airline seats and carriage of freight.

T+ Pending further clarification whole question air transport project

eye have not yet approached Govermment to sound their agreement for new
PROAG project this purpose.




~ OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (" ) UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

LEN BN

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

C/ADN /520/2/14
s 9AN INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM / /5 / /

9 June 1964

T0: Mr. J. Saunders, DCAO, Civilian Operations
FROM : A.W. Cooper, Chief, Purchasing and Supply Sectien

SUBJECT : Re. attached

We spoke.

A further study of the Transair offer leads me te strengly
recommend its aceeptance.

Discounting the revenue we might obtain from the sale of
the C-478 and the twe Otters for a six moenth peried the Air
Brousse cests of maintenance and operatien are higher than these
of Transair by $§ 46.800 and these eof Air Cengo for the twe C—4Ts
higher than Transair by $54.000.

Other advantages which I eonsider inherent in the
Transair effer are:

a) Cemplete operational and administrative contrel by
Transair;

b) DC-46s are covered by Transair insurance;

@) Third Otter provides a fair degree of insurance and
will enable you te retain twe Otters ceonstantly in
service;

d4) Apart from transfer en "me cost" basis of eur present
stocks of Otter spares and those te be detained frem
UNEF - all spare parts cosits and maintenance costs are
inclusive in the Transair contraet.

o) Retaining title to the Otters insures against their
being requisitioned and likelihoed of the DC-46s being
requisitioned is very remote;

f) Otters will constitute an investment of approximately
$120.000 depreciable eover the years of operation;

.00/2



g)

i)

It is pessible that you may be able to save some of the
Nigerian Pelice rotation cosis by using some of the 100
hours of flying time for their transportatien; (contract
should permit of its use outside the Congo). The costs,
which you may note, for six months amocunt to appreximately
$ 59.400.

Will release you from the liability of having to maintain twe
extremely old C~47s whiech have been in service since 1941!;

The "hidden" costs are taken care of under the Transair
eontract.

I am most unhappy with the way the negetiations with Air

Breusse have gone and I am inclined to believe we might be left
out en a limbd at the last mement. They are too heavily tied in
with Air Cenge.

I would suggest HQ be asked te endeavour te get Transair

te out the cests a bit en the C-46. Their aircraft are net in
demand and I feel they could be persuaded to reduce.



1. Transair Contract 2ad Half 1964

a) 1C-46 - $ 410 X 100 hrs/month x 6 months $ 246.000.00

b) 2 Otters = $ 132 X 50 hrs/month x 6 months x 2 planes

$ T79.200.00

'ﬁ'ota.l

$ 325.200.00

N.B. 1 C-46 on standby without charge.

2. Air Congo Contract + Air Brousse - 2nd Half 1964

Partial payments against amortization of 2 x C47 + 2 x OTTER

a) 2 x C-47s - 50 hrs/gonth x 260§/hr x 2 planes x 6 months
50 hrs/month x 2408/hr x 2 planes x 6 months

Total
less purchase price 205-210

Net Bal

b) 2 x Otters (subject to econfirmatiom by Air Brousse)
X T5 bhrs/month x 1408/hr x 2 planes x 6 months
less purchase price of

Net Bal

b '_ - - ' s ﬂ“..:.l.’.'_ g.u.—af-/
X O e 7 e “{, e

; WEl A
7 o ,._,-.,7’.:- SN @i
&

$ 156.00V.00
$ 144.000.00

$ 300.000.00
$ 7T0.000.00

¢ 230.000.00

$ 126.000.00
$ 120,000.00

$ 6.000.00



RECAPITULATION

Net Total cest of 2 x C47 $ 230.000
. " " of 2 x Otters § 6.000
Grand Total $ 236.000

against Transair $§ 325.000
Net Saving $ 89.200

Notg: To be taken into comsideration 3

Rotation to Nigeria cannot be done by C47's. If special
charter required DC4's to be utilized cost for flights
Leo/Lagos/Lec will be $ 4,950 for 55 people. Bstimated
move July - D-cember 642’650 people : i.e. 12 flights X
4.950 = § 59.400. iy




ACG/mep 4/6

OUTGOING CODE CABLE

Tos BUNCHE, New York

Froms OSORIO=TAFALL, New York
Dates 4 June 1964

N

Reur 1923.

Believe provisional budget 600,000 dollars excessive. We

can vreckon foreign exchange costs for next six months will
not exceed 200,000 dollars. Of this, 125,000 dollars already
budgeted, therefore would need draw only 75,000 dollars
from Proag savingse On tiis basis, believe we cang safely
proceed with proposed Proag adjustments in agreement USAID
Léopoldville and in line our memorandum 2 May to Baron,

of which McDiarmid has copy. Would appreciate your earliest

agreement since thie will solve many problems of contract

extensions which are now cropping up every day.




INCOMING CODE CABLE

Rentl - T0 : OSORIO-TAFALL, LECPOLDVILLE
FROM : BUNCHE, NEW YORK
DATE : 3 June 1964
No. 3 2054

REFERENCE OUR 1923.

WOULD APPRECIATE RECEIVING SCONEST INFORMATION REQUESTED
THEREIN, EXCEPT ONUC SERIAL NUMBERS OF ATIRCRAFT, WHICH WE HAVE
ALREADY OBTAINED FROM FIELD SERVICE. +
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. OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO & IN THE CONGO
4
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM e \ B \ '
27 May 1964
TO: Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
FROM : Chief, Purchasing and Supply Section = %
SUBJECT : Aircraft — Retention by Civilian Operations .

As discussed this A.M., the following details the
revised relative costs of chartering 2 X C-47s from Air Congo
and 2 X Light Aircraft from Air Brousse and costs of maintaining
2 X C-47s and 2 X Otters under UN title: 2nd half 1964.

UN Title
2 X C=47 - 50 hourn/louth - each y
a) Avgas $ 27.825
b) Avoil 882
¢) MNaintenance + Inspections 21.894 2/
2 X Otters - 50 hours/month - eachs
a) Avgas 9.142
b) Avoil 289
) 6 X 100 hour inspections 4.650 2/
Air Crews and Ground Crews
2 X C-478 1/
3 Pilots (all in cost) $ 36.000
2 Co-Pilots 14.400
3 Flight Engineers 21.600
| 2 Ground crew 10.800

2 X Otters

2 Pilots $ 18.000
2 Flight Engineers 14.400
2 Ground Crew 10.800
1l Air Ops Supervisor 9.000

|
‘ | $199.682
|




1/  Makes no provisiom for spare parts, ground handling equipment,
storage, storeskeeper, replacement engines, imnsurance or
R contingencies. Possibly another $50,000 involved.

; 2/  No provision made for major inspections - would be necessary
in 1965 and are a major cost - § 12.000 each minimum.

Charter Contract

2 X C~47s s

50 hrs/month minimum x $ 260/hour
less purchase pricesof UN210 + 205

| or 4if purchase prices of UN 210 + 205 set
| at $25.000 ea.

Otters (subject to confirmation by Air Brousse).
Without purchase of UN A/C.
50 hrs/month minimum x $140/hour x 6

Total 2 X C-47s ) Lower price
2 X Otters) Higher price

¥With Purchase of UN AZG.

| Price offered by Air Brousse is equivalent
| of § 120.000.

Thie sum would be amortized over a period
of approx. 8§ momths which would result in
no cost to Civ.Ops. balance of 1964 and
first 2% monthe 1965.
Total cost 2 X C-4T= =
or

2 X Otter

$ 156.000
0.000

$ 86.000

$ 106.000

$ 84.000

$ 170.000
$ 190.000

$ 86.000
$106.000
- NIR -

oes/3




Factors to be taken into account 3

Charter costs lesser than if Civ.Ops. maintain and operate
own aircraft;

Charter costs &ll inclusives;
No administrative impliocations;

Aircraft under charter arrangement always available even if
aireraft damaged in accident or "written off";

Charter arrangement protects Civ.Ops. against financial
loss or damage to 4/C;

Possibility of requisitioning by Govt/ANC of 4/C on charter
to Civ. Opl .
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NO.
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INCOMING CODE CABLE.

OSORIO-TAFALL, LEOPOLDVILLE.
BUNCHE, NEW YORK.

25 MAY 1964.

1923.

Reference your D-324.

l., In discussion with U.S. AID have agreed to set up new
proag on U.N. Civil Air Transport Unit provisionally
budgeted at Dollars 600,000.

2., Exploration of package arrangements for air personnel
progressing satisfactorily. Have preliminary indication

from Transair that otters and C-47's can be operated within
budget. Expect offer from Pan African within few days.

Contract may be based on 50 hours per plane per month minimum
guarantee with a fixed hourly rate. This is fonwused on

ONUC contracts and found generzally satisfactory by administra-
tion and operations. Planes could be operated on regular
schedules to use most of the 50 hours with extra or emergency
flights using balance of the guarantee., An alternate form of
contract establishes a fixed sum per month covering all standby
charges. Flying is on a per hour basis. This latter contract

was used for ONUC 's DC-6. In our experience this is economical
only if plenes are given minimum usage and this situation has
held only with Force Commander's plane. Our recommendation is

for the 50 hour minimum contract with regularly scheduled flights.
Contract to be reviewed after 6 months and fommchanged if required.
Urgently request your views. Also urgently require ONUC serial

numbers of planes which you will use under contract.



3. Package arrangements will ineclude all air personnel
required except supervisor who will be recruited by TARS.
We visualize this position to enteil

(AAA). Being responsible directly to U.N. Res.Rep. for

all U.N. air transport operations j;

(BBB). Coordinating requests for airlift and ensuring

they are carried out;

(ccC). Being authorized to inspect U.N. aircraft operations;
and (DDD). Acting as adviser to Res.Rep. on all air matters.
S/L Fardison recommends Seidl for this position but emphasizes
that recommendation based on brief personal acquaintance and
suggests air commander be consulted prior contacting Seidl.

If endorsed by air commander, please try contact him and take
tentative inquiries whether he would be interested in employment
with U.N. in proposed position commencing first July for period

of 1 year, and if so, furnish personal history statement necessary
for appointment. Would also appreciate any additional comments

you deem necessary about outlined job description.
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OUTGOING CODE CABLE

t Osorio-Tafall, Leopoldville
+  Bunche, NewTork ' " ¥
20 May 1964 sd

s D=324

Reur 1822 pera l.

Herewith breakdown personnely one supervisor, three

Ce47 pilotsy two co~pllots, three flight enginecorsy

two Otter pilotes and two flight engineers; four ground

érew techmicians, three base supply techmicianss Total

twenty., Estimated cost $247,000 foreign exchange plus

1964000 C.¥, These estimates based on normal civilian

airline operating costs in Congo.

Annuel maintensnce and operating costs other than personnel

approximately $148,000 foreign exchange plus 8£76,000 C,F.

on basie 50 flying hours monthly. Grand total $395,000

foreign exchange plus $172,000 C.F.

Agreed packege deal desirable to facilitate recruitment

but doubtful such arrangement reslisable here. Ve are

exploring possibilities with Air Congo and Alr Brousse
but suggest you continue efforts your end.

As regards ONUC eir personnel, while so far two or three
reported interested, we doubt we can provide full
complement from this source.

Reur para 2, expect to pouech detalled line estimates

personnel and other coste Saturday 23rd.

Drafteds SherryfSecunders
Authoriseds Osorio/Tafall
~_Dater 20 May 1964

) T @5=-d8/je
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Comments for the record should not be written on this
slip, REFERRAL SHEET PT.108 should be used instead.
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' APPROVAL YOUR INII’FURMATION
| MAY WE CONFER? - |AS REQUESTED

YOUR SIGNATURE FOR ACTION

NOTE AND FILE REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE
| NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT |
| YOUR COMMENTS ATTACH RELATED PAPERS |
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Willdan Housten Miller ? 338,
Programue Cfficer in Charge
Cengo (L) Unit t 5 L g
Propesed UN Civil Air Transport Unit rw S
Agreement _

Attached herewith is the draft of a letter which is
intended to be the basis for a propesal by Mr. Sunche to the
U3 Ambassader that the United States provide the UN with
additional assistance for the purpose of establishing a UN
Civil Alr Transport Umit im the Congo (L).

I acknewledge that the draft is due for shortening and
contains terainology which you might wish to change, However,
I believe it covers the main peints of the UN position and makes
a cogent presemtation of our request for additional funds for the

new Programme Agreement,

The next step would be the preparation of the Programae
document and this I am prepared to do as soon as I

Agreement _
. recelve the additional imfermation which is curreatly being

requested from Leopoldville.

ce: HNr. G, Duran
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Confidential
W.H.Miller
DRAFT (UNCATU): 19 May 1964
My dear Mr. Aubassador,

I am writing to request additional assistance for the United Nations
presence in the Congo during the transition periocd following the withdrawal of
the UN Peacekeeping forces and the termination of the ONUC operation on 1 July.
I wish also to make reference to the Secretary General's letter to Ambassader
Stevenson of 9 March which outlined the need for troop carrying helicopters
to assist in the continuation of these peacekeeping functions by Comgo
Government forces.

It is our seriously considered opinion that there does, however, still
exist an urgent need for the continuation beyond 1 July of some degree of
UN alr transportation and evacuation capability. In order to continue to
provide the Conzolese Govermment with the services of the seme 1500 UN
relatéd experts and teachers which are essemtial to the future development of
the Congo's political, social and economic viability, we must provide some
assurance of UN controlled alr transportation in times and areas of criais.

In addition, since the Nigerian Police contingent which will remain will have

a keay role in assisting in the preservation of peace and order throughout
various parts of the Conge, it is essential to the very presence of the Police
contingent in the Congo especially the deployment outside Wh)tm

we are able to provide UN controlled air transportation and evacuation capabllity.

As you are aware, MNr, Ambassador, we have already held informal discussions
with members of the US Mission regarding these needs and have some into some
detall with them regarding the specifics of cest, erews, planes ete. ¥e have
already received through these discussions the informal sgreement in principle




of the United States to this proposal for a UN air transportation and

evacuation capability. It was indicated that the US would not object to
our utilising for tids purpose funds which cuwrrently remain unexpended in
the US Programme Agreement. This we are prepared to do inasmuch as we
believe it to be necessary for the continmuation of the UN effert in the
Congo (L).

We are indeed appreciative of the interest and cooperation evidenced
by the United States in initially providing these funds for technical
assistance and subsequently in agreeing to their being reprograsmed inte a
new Programme Agreement which will provide for the establishment of a UN
Civil Alr Transportation Unit. It is also owr hope that this interest on
the part of the United States would, if the situation demands, apply to more
than only the imitial year. Our present plans are for two C~47s and two
r);f:::dumm-.cmmmmmx»n
round-the-clock operational capability. Our estimste on dollar costs would
be apprexinately $700,000 for & 12-nouth parfod.  As soon as additiensl
specific information on requirements and costs are received from the field,
I shall then correspond with you for the purpese of formally establishing
this new Programme Agreement. It is our intention to have the Civil Alr
Unit operational before the end of June,

As stated above, the UN believes this propesal to be of the utmost
and ismediste importance and, as such, would have first call on curremtly
unexpended US Programme Agreement funds. However, I would like te bring
to your attention the effect that the method of financing outlined above
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would have on the also essential UN programme of techmical assistance to the
Congo. “Savings" from the Programme Agreement in the amount of approximstely
$600,000 which we would need to use for finaneing the new Proag could only be
achieved by taking immediate action to cancel recrultment on all present US
Programme Agreoement posts which are, as yet, unfilled so that we might move
ahead in the next few days in order to establish this new Civil air
Muhitp:lf'mw. Inaswuch as this action
nmmmmnkqp%?&u}xutmummmw
would, frankly, result in a "shotgun" approach te reprogramming which would
leave our well-plamed, coordinsted and priority oriented programse riddled
full of vacancies in essential categories. Iammﬁnan;oﬂntm
with the necessity to provide finameing for air transportation and evasuation
capability we smuet maintain a semsible and logicel approach to the programme
revision effecte upen the total, as well as US Proag financed, technical
assistance programme. We are no longer at the point where we can, on a
strict priority basis, cancel out posts beginning with a lowest prierity and
uove up the seale until a saving of $600,000 would be realized, as would be
the case in a totally new programme., ¥We are deeply concerned lest the
technical assistance prograsmme which is now ylelding excellent results in
the Congo (as you wiil note from the attached CIVOPS Hepert for 1963) will
now be curtailed through a|sporadic and| fortuitous programing approsch which
I am sure would also not be comsistent with US Governuent programming pelicies.
For this reasen, Mr., Ambassador, I wish to request the assistance of
the United States in ensbling us to continue this essential and well-planned
prograsme of UN technical assistance to the Congo and would hope that the
United States might be able to curremtly provide us with additional funds of
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approximately $600,000 to cover the costs of the proposed Civil air
Transportation Unit Programme Agreement. We would be pleased to retum
to you any genuine savings resulting from the present technical assistance
Prograzme Agresment and assume that you would sutomatically apply these
funde against any US contribution for technical assistance planned for the
coming fiseal year, but to make the proposed new Programse Agreement
m“llwli this point, which would only come about through
an immediste cancellation of posts as I have outlined above, would have an
immediste harmful znd irrevocable effeet upon the current technical
assistance programe as well as the plarfied Wu:;:;pms.

I shall look forward to your reply.

I remain, dear Hr. Ambassador,
Yours sincerely,




13 May 1964

& cF
lest Cost
Ae 2 D0-) (0-47) - 50 fiying hewss (por menth each)
Av Gas 420,000 1t. at $.01325/1t, 554650
Av 011 8.400 1%, at 0.25/1t. 1.764
Maintenanoces Inspectien, replacement of engine and gemer. 102,100
{ / Estimated cests 132,100 51 414
B, 2 Otters - (50 fiyings heuss (per menth each)
Av Gas 118,000 1t. at $0.1325/1¢, 18.286
Av 041 2,760 1t. at 0.21/1% 580
Inspectien and maintemance 10,000
Spare parts 4,000
Contingencies 24000
Estimated costs 16,000 18,866
C. Rexsemnel
1 Air Operations Superviser 9.600 4,800
3 G=47 Pilets 544000 14.400
2 C-47 Cepilets 24,000 9.600
3 0=47 flight engineers 32,400 Mog
2 Otter pilets 36,000 9.
2 Otter flight emgineers 24,000 9
4 Oreund orew techniciane 384400 19.200
3 Base Supply techniocians 28,800 144400
Bstimated cests 247200 96,000
fotal estimated cests 3950300 172,260




